

Record No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM TODD COONTZ,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH
CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

drDavid G. Barger, Esquire
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
1750 Tysons Boulevard
Suite 1000
McLean, Virginia 22102
(703) 749-1307
bargerd@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant
William Todd Coontz

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT	3
BACKGROUND	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION AND ISSUING THE WRIT	7
I. It reversible error for the trial court to exclude the Defendant’s key witness – the CPA expert – from testifying in a criminal tax prosecution on certain accounting and tax issues that related to the key defense in the case – willfulness - and yet permit the government’s witnesses to testify about the same principals, and allow the same government witnesses to testify about the Defendant’s state of mind and alleged tax knowledge with no foundation	7
II. It reversible error to submit to the jury a theory of false personal tax returns based on alleged personal expenditures by the company where there was no evidence the expenditures were personal and not business.....	18
III. The District Court’s Decision To Sentence Above The Guidelines Range By Approximately 46- 17% Without Any Prior Notice Was Error And Requires Remand	23
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cheek v. United States</i> , 498 U.S. 192, 111 S. Ct. 604 (1991).....	6
<i>Irizarry v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 708 (2008).....	18
<i>Tuggle v. Netherland</i> , 79 F.3d 1386 (4th Cir. 1996)	7, 10
<i>United States v. Barnette</i> , 211 F.3d 803 (4th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>United States v. Certified Env.Serv., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>United States v. Head</i> , 641 F.2d 174 (4th Cir.1981).....	18
<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Foley</i> , 73 F.3d 484, 494 (2nd Cir.1996).....	18
<i>United States v. Monus</i> , 128 F.3d 376 (6th Cir. 1997)	14
<i>United States v. White</i> , 3:18-cr-64, WDNC, Charlotte Div., Dkt. No. 28	19
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 298 (1957).....	18
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)	3
Fed. R. App. P. 40(b)	3
